

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

Electronically Filed  
Apr 22 2022 02:13 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

BARBARA CEGAVSKE, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS NEVADA  
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Appellant,

vs.

ROBERT HOLLOWOOD, et al.

Respondents.

**Supreme Court Case No. 84420**

District Court No.: 21 OC 00182 1B

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

*Appeal from the First Judicial District Court  
Judge James E. Wilson Jr., Case No. 21 OC 00182 1B.*

---

Wayne Klomp, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 10109  
GREAT BASIN LAW  
1783 Trek Trail  
Reno, Nevada 89521  
(775) 770-0386  
wayne@greatbasinlawyer.com  
*Attorney for Appellant Barbara  
Cegavske*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Argument.....1

I. Introduction and Summary .....1

II. The Withdrawal Statute Cannot Be Harmonized with the Express Language of the Nevada Constitution Because NRS 295.026 Eliminates the Rights Reserved to the People to Enact or Reject Petitions. ....4

A. Petition Sponsors and Intervenors Ignore the Plain Reading of the Constitution that the Voting Rights Are Reserved to the People.....4

B. The Constitution Provides Textual Support Compelling the Secretary to Place Proposed Initiatives on the Ballot.....6

C. The Court Need Not Go Beyond the Plain Language of the Constitution to Determine that NRS 295.026 Contradicts the Constitutional Process— And the Legislative History Is Unavailing to Respondents. ....9

D. The Conclusions of the Court in *Rea v. City of Reno* Guide the Outcome of this Appeal Because that Decision Emphasizes the Right to Vote on Proposed Initiative Petitions and the Limitation of Legislative Power to Inhibit that Right.....12

E. The Initiative Process in Other States Are Dissimilar to the Mandatory Language in the Nevada Constitution and Have No Bearing on this Appeal.....14

III. A Statute Which Hinders or Eliminates the Rights of the Voters Does Not Facilitate the Initiative Process and Exceeds the Authority of the Legislature. ....16

IV. The Effect of the Withdrawal Statute Must Be Construed in Light of the Constitutional Process—a Process Which Does Not Contemplate Withdrawal. ....18

V. The Withdrawal Statute Expands Rights of Initiative Proponents in a Manner that Interferes with the Constitutional Rights Reserved to the People. ....20

VI. The Legislature’s Role in the Initiative Process Is Restricted to the Constitutional Process—The Legislature Cannot Expand Its Own Rights at the Expense of the Voters.....22

Conclusion .....24

Attorney’s Certificate.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Nevada</i> , 100 Nev. 130, 676 P.2d 792 (1984).....	4
<i>Bennet v. Drullard</i> , 149 P. 368 (Cal. Ct. App. 1915) .....	20
<i>Foley v. Kennedy</i> , 110 Nev. 1295, 885 P.2d 583 (1995).....	18
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967).....	8
<i>Greater Las Vegas Chamber of Commerce v. Del Papa</i> , 106 Nev. 910, 802 P.2d 1280 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>McKay v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 102 Nev. 644, 730 P.2d 438 (1986).....	9
<i>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006).....	17
<i>Nevadans for the Protection of Prop Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Rea v. City of Reno</i> , 76 Nev. 483, 357 P.2d 585 (1960).....	passim
<i>Rogers v. Heller</i> , 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001).....	5, 13, 19, 20
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 52 Nev. 216, 285 P. 511 (1930).....	21
<i>We The People Nev. ex rel Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....	17, 20
<i>Wilson v. Koontz</i> , 76 Nev. 33, 348 P.2d 231 (1960).....	23

**Statutes**

AB 45 (2017) .....10

AB 495 (2021) .....13

Cal. Elec. Cod. § 9604 (a) & (b) .....14

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-134 .....15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 116.115 .....15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 116.240 .....15

NRS 295.026 (2017) .....10

NRS 295.055(4) .....16

NRS 295.056(1) .....16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.029 .....15

**Other Authorities**

Assembly Comm. on Legislative Operations & Elections, Minutes dated April 11, 2017, at 7 .....11

Bouv. Law. Dict. 1569 (Rawle 3d Rev.) .....14

Mirriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary (2022) .....17

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(7).....15

Nev Const. art. 19, § 2(3)..... passim

Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2(1)..... 2, 5, 7

Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2(2).....21

Nev. Const. art. 19, § 5 ..... 8, 15, 16
